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CHAPTER 655

No. 447, A.]
	

[Published August 6, 1951.
CHAPTER 655.

AN ACT to create 115.10 of the statutes, relating to the maximum amount of interest to
be changed by licensed pawnbrokers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

115.10 of the statutes is created to read:
115.10 PAWNBROKERS. (1) APPLICATION. This section shall be known as the

pawnbrokers' law and shall apply to all persons licensed to conduct the business of
pawnbroker by the common council of any city of this state.

(2) MAXIAIUTI LOAN. A . pawnbroker's loan shall not exceed $150.
(3) DEFINITIONS. The following terms in this section shall be construed to have the

following meanings:
(a) "Pawnbroker" includes any person who engages in the business of lending money

on the deposit or pledge of personal property, other than choses in action, securities, or
written evidences of indebtedness; or purchases personal property with an expressed
or implied agreement or understanding to sell it back at a subsequent time at a stipulated
price.

(b) "Pledge" means an article or articles deposited with a pawnbroker as security
for a loan in the course of his business as defined in the preceding paragraph.

(c) "Pledgor" means the person who obtains a loan from a pawnbroker and delivers
a pledge into the possession of a pawnbroker, unless such person discloses that he is or
was acting for another in which case a "pledgor" means the disclosed principal.

(d) "Person" includes an individual, partnership, association, business corporation,
nonprofit corporation, common law trust, joint-stock company or any group of individuals
however organized.

(e) "Pawnbroking" means the business of a pawnbroker as defined in this section.
(f) "Pawn ticket" means the card, book, receipt or other record furnished to the

pledgor at the time a loan is granted containing the terms of the contract for a loan.
(4) MAXIMUM INTEREST OR CHARGFs. A pawnbroker shall not change, contract for or

receive interest in excess of 3 per cent per month on any loan or balance thereon and
such interest shall not be increased by charging commission, discount, storage or other
charge directly or indirectly, nor by compound interest; provided, however, that when
the interest herein specified amounts to less than $1 per month, the minimum charge
shall be $1 for the first month and 50 cents for each succeeding month during the loan
period.

(5) COMPUTATION OF INTEREST OR CHARGES. The interest and charges authorized by
this section shall be computed at the rates specified on the actual principal balance of
the loan due for the actual time which has elapsed from the date of the loan to the date
of payment. For the purpose of calculation of interest and charges permitted under this
section, a year shall be 12 calendar months, and a month shall be one calendar month,
or any fractional part thereof. A calendar month shall be any period from a certain
date in one month to the same date in the next succeeding month.

(6) FORr+E1TURE. A pawnbroker who charges, contracts for or receives interest or
charges greater than permitted under this section shall forfeit both principal and interest,
and shall return the pledge upon demand of the pledgor and surrender of the pawn
ticket, without tender or payment of principal or interest.

(7) PENALTY. Any pawnbroker who shall refuse to comply with paragraph (6) here-
of shall, upon conviction, be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than
one year or by fine not exceeding $500.

(8) SALE OF PLEDGE. Upon default in the payment of any loan, a pawnbroker may
sell the pledge upon the conditions contained in this section.

(a) A pawnbroker may sell a pledge at private sale for an amount not less than that
agreed to by the pledgor, which amount shall be stipulated on the pawn ticket and shall
not be less than 125 per cent of the amount of the loan. A pledge which 'cannot be sold
at private sale at the minimum price agreed to by the pledgor must be sold at public
auction, which sale shall be conducted in the manner provided by section 289.48(1).

(b) No unredeemed pledge may be sold before the expiration of 90 days after the
due date of the loan unless otherwise specifically authorized in writing by the pledgor.
The authority to sell an unredeemed pledge prior to the expiration of 90 days after the
due date of the loan must be given by the pledgor on a date subsequent to the due date
of the loan.
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(c) An unredeemed pledge must be sold within 12 months of the due date of a loan.
No interest or charges permitted under this section may be collected on a loan after the
expiration of 12 months of the due date of a loan, whether the loan is renewed or the
loan is paid and the pledge redeemed.

(9) NOTICE , OF SALE. A pawnbroker shall not sell any pledge unless due notice of such
contemplated sale has been forwarded to the pledgor by registered mail to the address
given by the pledgor at the time of obtaining the loan or to such new address of the
pledgor, as shown on the pa'wnbroker's record. Notice of the contemplated sale of a
pledge shall be mailed to the pledgor not less than 30 days prior to the date of sale.
Such notice shall state total amount of principal, interest and charges due on the loan
as of the date of the notice.

(10) DISPOSITION OF PROCEEDS. The proceeds from the sale of a pledge shall be applied
in the order specified, to the following purposes: Payment of the auctioneer's charges
if sold at public auction, or commission for selling not to exceed 5 per cent if sold at
private sale; payment of principal of the loan; payment of the interest on the loan
permitted under this section, and payment of the charges on the loan permitted under
this section; payment of postage for mailing notice to the pledgor of the contemplated
sale or notice of the surplus. The surplus, if any, shall be paid to, the pledgor or such
other person who would have been entitled to redeem the pledge had it not been sold.

(11) NOTICE OF SURPLUS. Notice of any surplus from the sale of a. pledge shall be for-
warded to the pledgor within 10 days of the date of sale by registered mail to the address
given by the pledgor at the time of obtaining the loan or to such new address of the
pledgor, of which the pawnbroker has received notice.

(12) REVERSION of SURPLUS. If a surplus remaining from the sale of a pledge is not
paid or claimed within one year from the date of sale, such surplus shall revert to the
pawnbroker. The pawnbroker shall not be required to pay any interest on an unpaid
surplus.

Approved July 20, 1951.
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